JPY 177,900 1,566 (177,900) (1,566) 0 0

USD 39,080 29,620 (39,080) (29,620) 0 0

HKD 437 43 (437) (43) 0 0

SEK 830 97 (830) (97) 0 0

AUD 1,604 1,262 (1,604) (1,262) 0 0

NOK 6,400 871 (6,400) (871) 0 0

NZD 0 0 0 0 0 0

SGD 0 0 0 0 0 0

CAD 520 396 (520) (396) 0 0

MXN 450 26 (450) (26) 0 0

Sub-total foreign
currencies

 40,098  (40,098)  0

Total  144,643  (952)  143,691

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt by issuance currency. Since all transactions in
foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely in euro. Hedging transactions have
enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of debt by interest rate type. Hedging impacts the initial breakdown, such
that in the final analysis, 62%(1) of the debt bears fixed rates, 28% floating rates and 10% rates indexed to inflation.

 26/43

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging
 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt
(€ millions) Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %  Foreign

currencies
Euros Foreign

currencies
Euros Total %

Fixed rates
Negotiable debt
instruments 0 1,053 1,053   540 0 1,593 1,593
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN 26,657 80,339 106,996  (26,657) 6,960 0 87,299 87,299
Private placements 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Macro hedging swaps 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Total fixed rates 26,657 81,392 108,049 75 (26,657) 7,500 0 88,892 88,892 62
Floating rates
Negotiable debt
instruments 5,894 3,266 9,160  (5,894) 5,531 0 8,797 8,797
Bonds, EMTN and BMTN 7,547 3,896 11,443  (7,547) 26,116 0 30,011 30,011
Private placements 0 998 998  0 0 0 998 998
Macro hedging swaps 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Total floating rates 13,441 8,160 21,601 15 (13,442) 31,647 0 39,806 39,806 28
Indexed rates
Bonds 0 14,993 14,993  0 0 0 14,993 14,993
Macro hedging swaps 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 0
Total indexed rates 0 14,993 14,993 10 0 0 0 14,993 14,993 10
Total 40,098 104,545 144,643 100  (952) 0 143,691 143,691 100

(1)  Includes €2,331 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of the

counterparties. If the swap is cancelled by the counterparty, the hedged position reverts to a variable rate.
Based on market rates at 31 December 2012, the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were
significantly out of the money, making the likelihood of a reversion to a variable rate virtually nil.

Note 7: Other liabilities

At
(€ millions)

31 December
2012

31 December
2011

31 December
2010

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY WAY OF INITIAL
MARGINS 1,966.46 3,352.60 1,971.38